A
TL
-L
A
R
G
-P
R

Copyright 2020 CERN for the benefit of the ATLAS Collaboration. CC-BY-4.0 license.
LGAD sensors with the target of delivering a track time information better than 70 ps at the end of
the HL-LHC data taking. The performance of a 1 × 1 mm2 CNM Gallium-doped LGAD irradiated
to 3 × 1015 n4@/cm2 has been presented. Parameters such as collected charge, time resolution and
efficiency meet the HGTD requirements. Further analysis of other samples is ongoing. More tests
in the laboratory and in charged-particle beams are foreseen this year.
Acknowledgments
This work was partially funded by MINECO, Spanish Government, under grant RTI2018-094906-
B-C21. This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and
innovation programme under the Marie Sklodowska-Curie grant agreement No. 754510. The
measurements leading to these results have been performed at the Test Beam Facility at DESY
Hamburg (Germany), a member of the Helmholtz Association (HGF).
References
[1] L. Evans et al. LHC Machine, JINST 3 (2008) S08001.
[2] O. Brüning, L. Rossi, High Luminosity Large Hadron Collider: A description for the European
Strategy Preparatory Group, Tech. Rep. CERN-ATS-2012-236 (2012).
[3] G. Apollinari et al., High-Luminosity Large Hadron Collider (HL-LHC): Technical Design Report
V.0.1, CERN Yellow Reports: Monographs, CERN, (2017)
[4] ATLAS Collaboration, The ATLAS Experiment at the CERN Large Hadron Collider, JINST 3 S08003.
[5] M. Aleksa et al., ATLAS Liquid Argon Calorimeter Phase-I Upgrade Technical Design Report
CERN-LHCC-2013-017, (2013) ATLAS-TDR-022 https://cds.cern.ch/record/1602230.
[6] ATLAS Collaboration, Technical Proposal: A High-Granularity Timing Detector for the ATLAS
Phase-II Upgrade, tech. rep. CERN-LHCC-2018-023, CERN, (2018)
– 8 –
[7] ATLAS Collaboration, Technical Design Report for the ATLAS Inner Tracker Strip Detector
CERN-LHCC-2017-005, (2017) ATLAS-TDR-025 https://cds.cern.ch/record/2257755.
[8] ATLAS Collaboration, Technical Design Report for the ATLAS Inner Tracker Pixel Detector
CERN-LHCC-2017-021, (2017) ATLAS-TDR-030 https://cds.cern.ch/record/2285585.
[9] G. Pellegrini et al., Technology developments and first measurements of Low Gain Avalanche
Detectors (LGAD) for high energy physics applications, Nucl. Instrum. Meth. A 765 (2014) 12.
[10] C. De La Taille et al., ALTIROC0, a 20 pico-second time resolution ASIC for the ATLAS High
Granularity Timing Detector (HGTD) in Proceedings of the Topical Workshop on Electronics for